

69606-8

69606-8

No. 69606-8-I

**COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION ONE
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MILLER ROOFING ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Appellant

v.

TIM McCLINCY, an individual, McCLINCY BROTHERS FLOOR
COVERINGS, INC., a Washington corporation dba McCLINCY'S
HOME DECORATING,

Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEVEN J. JAGER, WSBA #10942
MARNIE H. SILVER, WSBA #34002
Attorneys for Appellant
JAGER LAW OFFICE PLLC
600 Stewart Street, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 441-9710

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 31 PM 1:07

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Relevant Procedural History.....	2
B. Miller’s Motion For Leave To Amend Answer To Amended Complaint	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Standard Of Review.....	7
B. The Trial Court Manifestly Abused Its Discretion By Denying Miller’s Motion For Leave To Amend Answer And Affirmative Defenses.....	9
i. CR 15(a) Provides That Leave To Amend Shall Be Freely Given When Justice So Requires	9
ii. Longstanding Washington Law Permits Amendments To Pleadings After Remand	12
iii. No Prejudice Would Result From The Requested Amendment	15
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Caruso v. Local 690, Int'l Bhd of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	9
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co., Inc. v. Global NW Ltd., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	9, 12
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987) ..	9, 11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Berg</i> , 151 Wash. 363, 275 P. 721 (1929)	12, 13
<i>Jones v. Western Mfg. Co.</i> , 32 Wash. 375, 73 P. 359 (1903)	13
<i>Nepstad v. Beasley</i> , 77 Wn. App. 459, 892 P.2d 110 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1040, 844 P.2d 435 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Richardson v. Carbon Hill Coal Co.</i> , 18 Washs 368, 372, 51 Pac. 402 (1897)	12, 14
<i>Rosseau v. Rosche</i> , 158 Wash. 310, 290 P. 806 (1930).....	15
<i>Smith Sand & Gravel Co. v. Corbin</i> , 102 Wash. 306, 173 P. 16 (1918)...	13
<i>Stusser v. Gottstein</i> , 187 Wash. 660, 61 P.2d 149 (1936)	15
<i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wn. App. 227, 517 P.2d 207 (1973).....	10
<i>Walker v. Sieg</i> , 23 Wn.2d 552, 161 P.2d 542 (1945)	10
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	15

United States Supreme Court Cases

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178, 9 L. Ed 222, 83 S. Ct. 227 (1962)
..... 10, 11, 12

Regulations and Rules

CR 15(a)9, 10
CR 15(b)18
CR 54(b)7, 8
CR 26(b)(1)(C)16
RAP 2.2(a)(1)7
RAP 2.2(a)(3)7
RAP 2.38
RAP 2.3(b)(2)8, 9
RAP 2.3(b)(4)9
